LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY OF THE
NORTHWEST TERRITORIES

5™ COUNCIL, 29™ SESSION

SESSIONAL PAPER NO. 9-29

TABLED ON FEBRUARY 8, 1965







December 1, 1964,

T0 B.G., SIVERTZ, BSQ.,
Commissioner of tha Northwest Territories.

SIB:
The undersigned has the honour to present
. herewith the Annual Report of the Territorial Hospital Insurance
Services Board for the year 1963.

Respectfully sudaitted,

Ditdeer

|
|
W.H. FROST, ¥.D., D.P.H.,
Chairpan.
|
|
|




ANNUAL REPORT

of
TERRITORIAL HOSPITAL INSURANCE SERVICES EBOARD

POR THE YEAR ENDED DECENBER 31, 1563

TABLE 0F CONTENTS

Page
Gereral Introduction = — = = — = — = - U, 1
Coverage = = = = = = = = = = = = = = = S |
Benefits = = = = = = = = = - m e - ——a - [P |
Exclusions — = = = = = = — — e e e e e ——— - - 2
Utilization of Hospital Benefits - - - = = — e, e, ——-—- 2
Financing = = = = = = = = = = = I |
Methods of Payment to Hospitals — - — — - = = - — — —m - 4
Payment to Hospitals = = - - - = = - - - - --- “wem== §
Cost of Insured Services = = = = = = = = = = = = = —— -5

APPENDIX A: Lap Showing Location of Facilities, Northwest Territories

TABLE )t Bated Bed Capacity - Hospitals in the Northwest Territories,
1963 :

TABLE 2¢ In-Patient Insured Services and Related Length of Stay by
Category of Hospital and Patient Status, 1962 and 1963

TABLE 3: Emergency Out-Patient Treatment by Category of Hospital
‘and Patient Status, 1962 and 1963

TABLE 4: Out-Patient Diagnostic Services bty Category of Hospital
and Patient Status, 1962 and 1963

TABLE 51 Payment for Insured Services by Resporsible Agencies
1952 and 1963

TABLE 63 Payment to lospitals for Insured Services 1962 and 1963

TABLE 7: Total Cost of Insured Services, Cost Per Capita and
Average Cost per Patient Day 1662 and 1963

DIAGRAM I: Percentage Distribution of Patient Days According
to Category of hospital and Usage by Patient Siatus

DIAGRAM II: Percentage Distribution of Separations According to
Category of Hospital and Patient Status




ANNUAL REPORT
of
TERRITORIAL HOSPITAL INSURANCE SERVICES BOARD

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1963

Genoral Introduction

This, the fourth report of the Territorial Hospital
Insurance Services Board, reviews the operation of the Hospital
Insurance Plan for the year 1963. Duxing this year, Dr. H,A. Procter
resigned as Chairman of the Board and was replaced by Dr. W.K. Frost.

At the end of December 1963, as shown in Table 1, the
number of hospital beds available in the Northwest Territories was
51 for tuberculous cases and 371 for gereral cases. This represents
2 tuberculosis beds and 14.8 general beds per 1,000 population.

Coverage

Under the Territorial Hospital Insurance Plan, a
porson who is logally entitled <o remain in Canada, and who makes
his home and is ordinarily present in the Territories, is
entitled after three mcnths' residence in the Territories to in-
sured services at any approved kospital or nursing station of his
choice, inoluding a hospital outside the Territories.

A resident who is temporarily absent from ths Territories
continues to bo covered during a period of 12 months (or longer
if he is prevented from returning to the Territories because of
illness or other reason mcceptable to the Board).

. A resident of the Territories moving to another province
is covered under the Plar during time of travel and for the period
it takes to becozo oligitle for insured services in the new provinoe.

Certain residents who have other entitlement to the same
type of services as provided under the hospital insurance program,
are not covered by tke territorial program. These include memders
of the armed forces ard of the Royal Canadian Mounted Police. 1In
addition, where residents are entitled to services under statutes
such as Workmen's Compensation, their entitlezent under such laws
excludes them from entitlement to the same service under the
hospital insurance program.

Benefits

A resident who required care as an in-patient, was
entitled to receive for $1.50 por day the following serviocos in
a hospital approved by the Plan:-

(a) accommodation and meals at the siandard or public
ward levelj; '




-2 -
(b) necessary rursing services

(c) laboratory, radiological and other procedures together
with the necessary interpretations for the purpose of
assisting in the treatment of any injury, illnese or
disadilitys

(d) drugs, diologicals and related preparations when
administered in the hospitals;

(e) use of oporating room, case room and anaesthetioc
facilities including necessary equipment and supplies;

(£) routine surgical supplies;
(g) wuee of radiotherapy facilities, where available;
() use of physiotherapy facilities, where availabdle; and

(1) services rerdored by persons who receive remuneration
from the hospital.

An insured person was entitled, without charge, to
emergency out-patient treatzent in & hospital and to X-ray,
laboratory, and other diagnostic services provided By a hospital
to out-patients.

Exclusions

Admission for dental care was not raid for unless
there was a condition certified by a medical practitioner aa
making hospitalization necessary. Accounts for the services of
a privato nurse requested for the convenience of tLe patient were
not acceptable. Private or semi-private accomzodation when
requested by the patient was not included as a benofit. Excluded
also were drugs, bdiologicals and related preparations, which werse
intended for use after discharge from the hospital. The cost of
ambulance service was excluded, 8s were the fees for doctors
except those engaged by a hospital.

Utilization of Hospital Benefits by tte
Territorial Residents

The number of insured persons sdmitted to hoapitals

_ during the calendar year 1563 increased by 6% as compared with
1662, The average length of stay in hospital showed a em2ll
decrease. In 1963, 6,821 insured admissions received 63,820
insured days of in-patient care, or an &average of 9.3 days each.
This compares with 6,421 patients receiving 60,247 days of care,
or 9.4 days each, in 1962. Newborn infants rumbered 927 in 1963

as compared to 857 in 1562. Details of these figures and a break-

down by category of hospitals can be seen in Table 2. The rate
of insured admissions per 1,000 population was 284 for 1963 as
compared with 265 for 1962.

The Plan paid for 1,769 emergency out-patient visits
during 1963, as compared with 1,027 vieits during 1962. A
breakdown of these figures 1s given in Table 3,



-3

During 1663, 1,302 patients reccoived cut-patient
diagnostic seorvices at the expoense of the Plan. Table 4 shows
a breakdown of this figuro and comparative figures for 1962.
As diagnostic services woro in effect 9 months only in 1962,
adjusted figures are used to reflect tho full year.

As the financing of the Plan was influenced by the
usage of hosrital services by registored Indians and Eskimos,
a study was nmade of the percentage usage by theso patients.,
DIAGRAY I indicales the percentage distribution of patient days
according to category of hospital ard ratient status. The
registered Irdian and ©skimo residents, comprising 60% of the
insured population accounted for 66% of the iotal patient days.
The percentage distribution of the numbor of patients discharged
indicated that 2lose to 60% of the paticnta wero registered
Indian erd Eskimo status and 407 of the patients wore white status.
DIAGRAM IX presonts a graph of this inforration.

Finareing

During tho calondar year 1663, the patient, the
Territorial Government and the Federal Government continued to
share in the Ifinancing of hospital care in the Northwest
Territories, The total cost of this care was $1,418,123.

The patient's share of %the cost of hospitalization
remained as a co-insuranco charge of S1.50 per day payable to the
hospital. The co-insurance paid by the Federal Government through
Northern Health Service on behalf of regisieored Indians and Eakimos
for the year 1963 was $64,700.00. The cu-insurance paid by
individuals was $39,691.00.

The cost shaureable by trte Federal Governament under the
Hospital Insurance and Diagnostic Sorvices Act i3 tho aggregate
in the year of 25% of the per capita cost of in-patient services
in Canada and 25% of the per capita cost of in-patient services
in the Nortiwest Territorioes less the amount of authorized charges
(co=-insurance paid by or on hehalf of patients), multiplied by the
average for the year of the number of insured persons in the
Territories. The insured population in 1563, as estimated by
the Dominion Statistician, was 24,000.

Advances against the estimatel foderal contribution
were received each month on tho basis of the atove forzula modified
to effect a holdback by using 23% instead of 25% in the calculation
of the amount bascd on the national per capita cost. These advances
amounted to $543,685, leaving 824,795 still payable; hence the
Federal skaro of tke Plan was $568,430 or 4i% of the amount paid
4o the hospitals for insured services.

The special grant to cover the cost of bhospital care
for indigont Indians and Eskimos, payazble through the Department
of Northern Affairs and National Resources, was estimated at
$446,109 for 1963.

The coat to the Torrisorial Government from General
Roverue for 1963 was estimated at $274,220.0C.

A sunmary of this informaition is appended as Table 5.




-4 -

Mothod of Payment to Hospitals

For payment purposes, listed hospitals are grouped
into four categories:-

1. Approved Hospitals
2. Contract Hospitals
3. Federal Hospitals
4. Hospitals outside the Territories.

A 1list of the hospitals in the Northwest Territories, giving the
rated bed capacity and types of beds, may be seen in Table 1.

Approved Hospitals

An approved hospital, known comronly as a "Budget Review"
hospital, is paid its approved budget, including the cost of new
equipment. The Stanton Yellowknife Hospital at Yellowknife was
the only Budget Review Hospital. The hospital submitted 30 the
Board, in advance of the calendar year, its anmual budget for the
ensuing year. That portion of tte approved dudget related to the
coat of insured services, which is inevitable regardless of
patient occupancy, was paid to the hospital in twelve monthly
instalzents. That portion:of the operating costs which varied
with patient occupancy was paid to the hospital montkly on the
basis of the number of patient days for insured services reported
by the hospital.

Contract Hospitals

Coniract hospitals are those hospitals or other
facilities in the Territories with which T.H.X.S. Board has con-
tracted for the provision of insured services to insured persons.

In 1963 this group comprised the Zollowing:—

Chesterfield Inlet Ste-Tharese de 1'Ernfant Jesus Hospital
Fort Resolution St. Joseph's Hospital
Fort Simpson St. Margaret's Hospital
Fort Smith St. Ann's Hospital
Hay River H.H, Williamps !Memorial Hospital
Norman Wells Norman Wells Hospital (Izmperial
011 Limited)
Pangnirtung St. Lake's Hospital
Bae Faraud Hospital

In addition, the Red Cross Blood Depot in Edmonton,
Alberta, served as a contract facility for the supply of blood
and blood products. The payment for this Service in the period
1 January to 31 Deceuber, 1963, was $8833.58.

Federal Hospitals

Federal hospitals are hospiials in the Territories
owned or operated by the Government of Canada. Payments were
made by the Board at sgrecd per diem rates. During 1963, thia
arrangement applied to the following hospitals and other facilities
operated by Northern Health Service, Departzent of National Kealth
and Welfaret :




-5 =

Aklavik Nursing Station

Baker Lake Nuraing Station
Cambridge Bay Nursing Station
Cape Corset Nursing Station
Coppermine Nursing Station
Coral Harbour Nursing Station
Eskimo Point Nursing Siation
Fort Good Hope Nursing Station
Fort Liard Nuraing Station
Fort Nelierson Nursing Station
Fort Norman Nursing Station
Fox Nursirg Station

Frobisher Bay Hoapital

Imvik General Hospital

Rankin Inlet Nuraing Station
Spence Bay Nursing Station
Tuktoyakiuk Nursing Station

Aklavik

Baker lake
Cambridge Bay
Cape Dorset
Copperaine
Coral Harbour
Eskimo Point
Fort Good Hope
Fort Liard
Fort YcPherson
Fort Norrman
Kelville Peninsula
Frobisher Bay
Inuvik

Rankin Inlet
Spence Bay
Tuktoyaktuk

Hospitals Outside the Territories

VWhen treatment was obtained in a hospital in another
province or territory, payment was made by the T,H.I,S., Plan at
the rate established for such hospital by the province or territory,
less co-insurance charge of $1.50 per day. The rate payable out-
side Canada was determined by the Board, but could not exceed the
maxizur rate payable to the Stanton Yellowknife Eospital less the
co=-insvcance charge.

During 1963 most hospital care outside the Territories

to beneficiaries of the Plan contimued to be given in Alverta,
Manitoba and Quebec.

Payment to Hospitals

Payzent made by the T.H.I.S. Plan to hospitals for
insured services was as followss the Approved Hospital received
8203,673; the Coniract Hospitals received $345,146; the Federal
Hospitals received 8387,165; and the Hospitals outside the
Northwest Territories received $377,449.00. Comparative irforma-
tion may be found in Table 6.

Total Cost of Insured Services

The cost of insured services to the Hospital Insurance
Plan was $1,313,433, and the amount paid for co-insurance by
patients or agencies was 8104,691, making a total of $1,418,124
peld to bospitals for services covered by the Plan, The average
cost to the llan per patient day of insured services was $19.89
for adults and children and $3.15 for newborn. The total cost per
patient day, including the amount peid in co~-insurance, was for
an adult or child $21.39 and for a newborn $4.65. Using the
population figure of 24,000 for the Northwest Territories, as
supplied by the Dominion Buroau of Statistics, the average cost
of insured services per capita was $59.08 for the period 1 January
to 31 December, 1963, Comperative information is given ir. Table 7.




72]
E
oz
o
|
o
s
79 ]
|
o
(72
Lot
3=
%=
%
-

LOCATION GF ACCOMMODATION OTILIZED

- 1963

o
@)

AOSPITAL ceecvecccaccsccones

NURSING STATION eccecesecceee

SCLLE | INCH » 230 MILES
hd 190

wiEs ‘08 30 O




TABLE I

Rated Bed Capacity - liospitals in the Northwest Territorses — 1963

AFPROVED (Dudgat Review) T.B. GEN, BASSINETS
Yellowknife Stanton Yellowknife - L4 4
TOTAL AT YEAR-END - 44 4
CONTRACT
Chesterfield Inlet Ste-lherese de 1'Enfant
Jesus - k3% 3
Fort Resolution St. Joseph's - 15 5
Fort Simpson St. Margaret's - 32 5
_ Fort Smith St. Ann's - 40 5
Hay River H.H. Williams Memorial - 8 4
Norman Wells Imperial 0il - 13 1
Pangnirtung St. luke's 18 15 2
Rae Faraud - 25 3
TOTAL AT YEAR-END 18 179 28
FEDERAL
Aklavik Nursing Station - 4 1
Baker Lake Nursing Station - 4 2
Cambridge Bay Nursing Station - 7 2
Cape Dorset Nursing Station - 4 1
Coppermine Nursing Station - 4 1
Coral Harbour Nursing Station (1) - 4 2
Eskimo Point Nursing Station - 4 2
Fort Good Hope Nursing Station - 4 1
Fort Liard Nursing Station - 2 1
Fort MUcPherson Nursing Station - 4 1
Fort Norman Nursing Station - 4 1
Frobisher Bay Frobisher Bay General - 20 6
Inuvik Inuvik General 33 67 23
delville Peninsula Fox Nursing Station - 4 1
Rankin Inlet Nureing Station - [ 2
Spence Bay Nursing Station - 4 1
Tuktoyaktuk Nursing Station - 4 i
TOTAL AT YEAR-END 33 148 49
TOTAL RATED BED CAPACITY AT YEAR-END 52 371 81

(1) Opened Ociober, 1963.




msis 21

In-Patient Insured Services and Related Length of Stay b
Cate of Hospitsl and Pstient Status
_;952 and ;ﬁ}
Category Separations Days of Care | Average Length of Stay
Adults and Children Newborn Adulis and Children Newborn Adulty and Children Newborn
1962 | 1963 1962 | 1963 1962 | 1963 1962 | 1963 1962 | 1963 1962 | 1563
A1l Insured Rosidents
Approved 889 1,012 142 8,032 834 915 6.7 7.9 5.9 6.1
Contract 2,529 2,348 284 18,408 1,860 1,595 7.4 7.8 6.5 6.3
Qutside N.W,T. 1,085 1,097 109 .19,809 1,000 1,106 19.6 18.0 9.2 T.9
Total 6,421 6,821 851 63,820 5,362 5,974 9.4 9.3 6.2 6.4
Registerod Indian and Eskimo Statue
Approved 282 318 36 12 2,998 226 217 8.5 9.4 6.3 6.7
Contract 1,292 1,208 123 95 10,953 741 516 8.3 9.0 6.0 6.0
Federal 1,592 1,939 230 296 14,858 1,196 1,783 7.8 T.6 5.2 6.0
Outside X.W.T, 642 604 55 62 13,464 572 555 23.0 22,2 10.4 8.9
Total 3,808 | 4,069 444 485 42,213 | 2,135 | 3,131 | 10.6 10,3 6.1 6.4
White Status
Approved 607 694 106 117 3,594 5,034 608 698 5.9 7.2 5.7 5.9
Contract 1,237 1,140 161 157 7,825 1,455 1,119 1,019 6.3 6.5 6.9 6.4
Federal 323 425 92 91 1,852 2,713 472 575 5.7 6.3 5.1 6.3
Outside N,W.T, 446 493 54 (i 6,549 6,345 428 551 4.7 12.8 7.9 7.1
Total 2,613 2,752 413 442 19,820 21,547 2,627 2,843 n 7.6 7.8 6.4 6.2




TABLE 3

Emergency Out-Patient Treatment

By Category of Hospital ard Patient Status

1962 and 196
Category Yumber of Vieits
Begistered
Total Indiens & Eskinos Write Status
1962 1963 1562 1963 1562 1963
Approved 353 573 27 38 326 535
Contraot 453 856 130 3o4 323 552
Federal 217 338 ST 176 120 162
Outside N.W.T. 4 2 1 - 3 2
Total 1,027 1,769 255 518 172 1,251




TABLE 4
Out-Patient Diagnostic Services

By Category of Hospital and Patient Status

1962 Vana 1963

Category Number of patients examined
Registered
Total Indians & Eskimos | White Status

1662 1963 1962 1963 1962 1963

Approved 475 545 31 29 444 516
Contract 360 443 48 110 312 333
Federal 240 307 96 152 144 155
Outside N.Y.T. 4 7 - - 4 7
Total 1,079 | 1,302 175 291 94 {1,011

(1) Estimated for a 12 month period (Diagnostic Services in offect
9 wonths only in 1962).




TABLE §

Payment for Insured Services by Resporsible Agencies

2962 and 1963

contribution under the Hospital Insurance ard Diagnostic Services
Act. '

Responsibility for Payment 1962 1963
Anount % Anount £
Federal Government
Contribution under Hospital Insurance and
Diagnostic Services Act z ) $503,017| 40 $568,480 | 41
Co-insurance - Indigent Indians and Eskizos 61,506 S 64,700 4
Special Grant for Indian and Eskimo Costs ()|  384,376] 31 446,109 | 32
Territorial Government 262,602} 21 274,220 20
Insured Patients
Co-insurance 36,907 3 39,991 3
Total $1,248,408}100 | 81,393,500 100
(1) This amount is subject to edjustzment on the final payment of the



TABLE 6

Payment to Hospitals for Insured Services

1962 and 1963

+
. v

Category of Hospitals T.4.I.S. Plan Co-insurance Total
1962 1963 1962 1963 1962 1963 |
Approved 8181,95C| $203,673} S10,234 | 813,420 8192,184} $217,093
312,448 345,146| 30,729 | 30,005 | 343,277| 375,151}
Federal 304,953] 387,165| 23,931 29,893 328,8840  417,058]
Outside N.W.T, 350,644] 317,449} 33,519 | 31,373 384,163| 408,822
Total $1,149, 995} 81, 313,433] $98,413 | $104,691 {81,248,408 81,418,1241



Total Cost of Insured Services, Cost

TABLE 7

Per Capita and Average Cost Per Patient-Day

1962 and 1963
T.H.1,5. Plan Co-ins. Total
Cost of Insured Services 1962 1563 1962 1963 1962 1963
In-Patient - Adults and Children $1,116,649 | $1,269,969] $90, 370 395,730 31,207,019 |31, 365,699
Sub-Total 91,133,675 ] 61,238,808 ] 398,413 $104,691 31,232,088 81,393,499
Out-Patient - Fmergency 6,158 9,666 - - 6,158 9,666
Diagnostic 10,162 14,958 - - 10,162 14,958
Total 81,149,995 | $1,313,432] 898,413 3104,691 [31,248,408 |[81,418,123
Cost Per Capita $47.92 $54.72 - - $52.02 $59.08
Insured Population (1)
1962 - 24,000
1963 - 24,000
Averaze Cost per Patient-Day
Hospitals in the Territories .
Adults and Children $19.76 820,35 $1.50 $1.50 $21.86 $21.85
Hewborn $ 3.3 S 3.24 $1.50 $1.50 $ 4.81 $ 4.74
Hospitals outside the Territories
Adults and Children 816,30 $18,89 51.50 81.50 $17.80 $20.39
Newborn $ 2.56 $2.71 81.50 81.50 $ 4.06 $ 4.27
41) Hospitals
Adults and Children $18.53 319.89 $1.50 $1.50 $20.03 $21, 39
Newborn $ 3.17 $ 3.15 81.50 81.50 $ 4.67 $ 4.65
) Tom L on o tcance hoguiLtions Jume 15¢;°gg3Eance mith definition of population

?tatisti




DIAGRAN I

PERCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF PATIENT-DAYS

ACCORDINRG TO

CATEGORY OF HOSPITAL AND USAGE BY PATIENT STATUS

JANUARY 1, 1963 TO DECEMBER 31, 1963

ADULTS AND CHILDREN NEWBORN
CATBGORY OF HOSPITAL | [rOTAL USAGE CATEGORY OF HOSPITAL TOTAL USAGE]
= 23. 756 =]
AFPROVED [ypey R APPROVED
& XYY
12.6,‘ 62-7% 15.3% 76.3%‘
==59.5% =] F— 36.1% =
——52. 4% =
CONTRACT CONTRACT
29.0% =66.28 = 26.7%
63.9%
FEDERAL [==84.6% =
27.5% _:—_: 75.6% g '
FEDERAL 3 :
39 . 5’ AX XX '
15. 4% 056 PRO0onn0
SRR ; 47,6500
— — XX 24.4% 4 |
‘OQUTSIDE — 68. 0% = OO
N.W.T. 33, 8%
31.0% : OUTSIDE
O N.W‘T. SOCOTOOCD ‘
XXX 18. PO
32.0% AN 5% PR 49.8%
:‘:’.".’.“‘/A.A (XXX : ]

REGISTERED INDIANS & ESKIMOS

Estimated Insured Population

Indian & Eekimo Status 14,400 (€0%)
White Status 9,600  (40%)
Total 24,000




DIAGRAM IX

PFRCENTAGE DISTRIBUTION OF SEPARATIONS

ACCORDING TO

CATECORY OF HOSPITAL AND PATIFNT STATUS

JANUARY 1, 1963 TO DECEMBER 31, 1963

|
| ADULTS AND CHILDREN XEVB08K 1
CATEGORY OF HOSPXTAL | |TOTAL USACE CATEGORY OF KOSPITAL | [TOTAL USAGH |
Srwr ] e

AFPROVED APTROVED o
14.8% 68.6% 16.1% 18.55% VM=
=
——— =g BVVene
—51.4% =] —] P
CONTRACT — —] CONTRACT ==
34.4% =0T = 271.2% by —

. 62.3%
. ' 48, 6% < m‘
——————
SRR
E=16.5F ] R0

— — AOOOO00G
FEDERAL = 82.08 = FEDERAL RO
34.7% 41.7% KRR 1
477548
40.3% 23.5% XESRERER
'.X {
XD |
OUTSIDE —55.1% = O OUTSIDE b— 44.6% IK‘
N.¥.T. :"l
XX XX IUOUK X I
. R 15.0% 55.4% SRR
QR X
- Estipated Insured Population |
Indien & Eekimo Status 14,000 {60%) 1
White Status 9,600  (40%) {
Total 24,000 |

REGISTEBED INDIANS & ESKIMOS

VHITB STATUS



